equivalents 2.08 106 846 - 4 153 102 693 106 846 106 846 - - - -
Receivables (i) - 5 449 - - 5 449 5 449 5 449 - - - -
Amounts receivable for
services - 256 291 - - 256 291 256 291 - - - 256 291 -

420 217 - 21 219 398 998 420 217 163 926 - - 256 291 -
Financial Liabilities
Payables - 21 280 - - 21 280 21 280 21 280 - - - -
Contract liabilities - - - - - - - - - - -
Lease liabilities - - - - - - - - - - -
Other current liabilities 186 - - 186 186 - 186 - - -

21 466 - - 21 466 21 466 21 280 186 - - -

(i) Receivables excludes the GST recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (statutory receivable)

Page 132 Department of Transport

Disclosures and Legal Compliance

8.1 Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Department’s financial assets and
liabilities at the end of the financial year on the surplus for the year and equity for a 1% change in interest rates. It
is assumed that the change in interest rates is being held constant throughout the financial year.

-100 basis point +100 basis point

Carrying
amount

$ 000
Surplus

$ 000
Equity
$ 000

Surplus
$ 000

Equity
$ 000

2020
Financial Assets
Cash assets 17 281 (173) (173) 173 173
Restricted cash assets - - - - -

Financial Liabilities
Lease liabilities 4 558 46 46 (46) (46)

Total Increase/
(Decrease) 12 723 (127) (127) 127 127

2019
Financial Assets
Cash assets 17 066 (171) (171) 171 171
Restricted cash assets 4 153 (42) (42) 42 42

Financial Liabilities
Lease liabilities - - - - -

Total Increase/
(Decrease) 21 219 (213) (213) 213 213

8.2 Contingent assets and liabilities

The Department has no contingent assets or contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2020.

Contaminated sites
Under the Contaminated Sites Act 2003, the Department is required to report known and suspected
contaminated sites to the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (DWER). In accordance with the
Act, DWER classifies these sites based on the risk to human health, the environment and environmental values.
Where sites are classified as contaminated – remediation required or possibly contaminated – investigation
required, the Department may have a liability in respect of investigation or remediation expenses.